of the total pension liability 43.45% 35.12%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.75% for the PPFR and 5.50% for the
FPRF, and the municipal bond rate was 3.69% for both plans. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that the plan sponsor would make the statutory required contributions
as defined by the funding policy. Based on those assumptions, the pension plans' fiduciary net positions
were projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments, on the behalf of current plan
members, for all future plan years. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments were applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

The following chart presents the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate,
calculated using the discount rates as used in the actuarial evaluation, and what the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

PPRF’s net pension liability 72,629,633$   58,988,498$   47,851,989$

FPRF’s net pension liability 82,198,178$   68,276,466$   56,921,918$

CITY OF HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

75

Changes in the Net Pension Liability – Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Plan   Fiduciary
Net Liability (b)

Net
Pension

Liability (a-b)

Balance at June 30, 2021 102,041,991$   52,945,970$   49,096,021$

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 960,545   -   960,545

Interest 5,694,266   -   5,694,266

Difference between expected and actual experience 1,641,967   -   1,641,967

Contributions – employer -   4,428,631   (4,428,631)

Contributions – employee -   247,237   (247,237)

Net investment income -   (6,256,306)   6,256,306

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (6,022,540)   (6,022,540)   -

Administrative expense -   (15,261)   15,261

Net changes 2,274,238   (7,618,239)   9,892,477

Balance at June 30, 2022 104,316,229$   45,327,731$   58,988,498$

Increase (Decrease)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability – Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Plan   Fiduciary
Net Liability (b)

Net
Pension

Liability (a-b)

Balance at June 30, 2021 111,181,067$   40,443,272$   70,737,795$

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 1,383,095   -   1,383,095

Interest 5,419,188   -   5,419,188

Difference between expected and actual experience (562,531)   -   (562,531)

Changes of assumptions (6,595,321)   -   (6,595,321)

Contributions – employer -   5,775,354   (5,775,354)

Contributions – employee -   243,669   (243,669)

Net investment income -   (3,903,909)   3,903,909

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (5,594,617)   (5,594,617)   -

Administrative expense -   (9,354)   9,354

Net changes (5,950,186)   (3,488,857)   (2,461,329)

Balance at June 30, 2022 105,230,881$   36,954,415$   68,276,466$

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

76

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the government recognized the following pension expenses.

PPRF FPRF
Pension Expense 5,399,759$   (3,552,156)$

The government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net difference between expected and actual investment earnings 2,934,005$   -$

Total 2,934,005$   -$

Firemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference in expected and actual experience -$   281,265$